

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5144 OF 2005

U.P. AVAS EVAM VIKAS PARISHAD

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

MOHAMMAD AHMED & ANR.  
(With office report )

Respondent(s)

Date: 13/04/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Nag, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed with no order as to costs in terms of the signed order.

(KUSUM SYAL)  
SR. P.A.

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5144 OF 2005

U.P. AVAS EVAM VIKAS PARISHAD

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

MOHAMMAD AHMED &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the appellant.

Nobody appears for the respondents despite notice.

U.P. Avas Evam Vikas Parishad - in appeal before us  
impugning the judgment and order dated 25th September, 2004  
passed by the High Court in First Appeal No. 352 of 2001. In

the impugned judgment, the High Court has dismissed the appeal of the appellant by holding that there is no error committed in the order of the Reference Court calling for interference by the High Court.

We also do not find any merit in this appeal. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed. No order as to costs.

.....J  
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

.....J  
(SWATANTER KUMAR)

NEW DELHI  
APRIL 13, 2011